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On December 21, 1998, s. v. Utilities, Ltd. cs. v. Utilities 
or utility) filed a Petition tor Waiver of Rule 25-30.110(3) , 
Florida Administrative Code. S. v. Utilities also filed a Request 
for Representation by a Qualified Representative. Order No . PSC-
99-0091-PCO-WS, issued on January 14, 1999, in Docket No. 981917-
WS, authorized Hr. Norman F. Hears to appear as Qualified 
Representative in this Docket on behalf of s. v. Utilities . 

s. v. Utilities is a Claes C util i ty which has been ir 
existence since 1981, providin9 servic e to 708 customers in Swisb 
Villa9e Mobile Home Park, Hidden Cove East Mobile Home Park, and 
Hidden Cove Weat Mobile Home Park. The utility has been under 
Commission juriadiction since Hay 14, 1996, when Polk county 
transferred jurisdiction to the PSC. At the meetin9 with various 
utilities in Polk County on Au9ust 20-22, 1996, staff informed the 
utilities that they were under the Commission's jurisdiction, and 
outlined the various certification requirements th~t the utilities 
would have to comply with. On October 14, 1998, S. V. Utilities 
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applied for grandfather certificates to operate a water and 
wastewater utility in Polk County. That application is being 
handled in Docket No. 961337-WS. The utility has also requested 
that the Commission start the period for collection o f regulatory 
assessment fees to begin with the first billing cycle after the 
effective date of the pass-through rate adjustment. That request 
is also being handled in Docket No. 981337-WS. 

By letter dated october 21, 1998, Commission staff requested 
that s. v. Utilities file annual reports for 1996 and 1997 within 
sixty days. On December 21, 1998, the utility filed a Petition for 
Waiver of Rule 25-30.110(3), Florida Administrative Code, requiring 
the utility to file ita 1996 and 1997 annual reports. This 
recommendation addresses the Petition. 

DIICQIQIQI Ol ISSQIS 

ISIQI 1 : Should the Commission grant s. v. Utilities' Petition 
for Waiver of Rule 25-30.110(3), Florida Administrative Code? 

BICQIIAPfPATIQN: No. The Commission should deny s . v. Utilities' 
petition for rule waiver of Rule 25-30.110(3), Florida 
Administrative Code, because the Petition does not meet the 
requirements of Section 120.542, Florida Statutes. Therefore, the 
utility should be required to file annual reports for 1996 and 1997 
within 30 days from the effective date of the order. (FERGUSON, 
CLAPP) 

STIR AQLXSIS : Rule 25-30.110 (3), Florida Administrative Code, 
states that ~each utility shall file with the Commission annual 
reports on forms prescribed by the Commission. The obligation to 
file an annual report for any year shall apply to any utility which 
is subject to this Commission's jurisdiction as of Decombb: 31 of 
that year, whether or not the utility has actually applied for or 
been issued a certificate.H 

As stated in the case background, by letter dated October 21, 
1998, Commiasion staff requested that s. v. Utilities file annual 
reports for 1996 and 1997 within sixty days. s. v. UtilitiPs Cil~d 
a Petition for Waiver of Rule 25-30.110(3), Florida Administrative 
Code, on December 21, 1998 .. for the years 1996 and 1997 on he 
basis of substantial hardship and violation of principles of 
fairnesa." 
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As support for ita Petition, s . v. Utilities states that on 
September 12, 1996, CHC VII, Ltd., (CHC VII) auboitted an 
Application for Declaratory Statement Relating to Exempt ion from 
Regulation or Nonjurisdictional Finding on behalf of CHC VII, Lt d., 
hereinafter referred to as ~Declaratory StatementH, to Commission 
s taff. S. V. Utilities states that the same group which manages 
CHC vl i, Ltd., manaoee s. v. Utilities and thus, by that 
association, was covered i n the management group's 1996 reques t on 
behalf of CHC VII, Ltd. Commission staff responded to CHC VII's 
request by letter dated August 10, 1998, stating that the utility 
would have to file an application f or grandfather certificates by 
October 16, 1998. Commission staff's letter indicated that the 
initial request was misplaced and thus wa s the reason for the late 
response. S. v. Utilities filed an applicat ion for g randfather 
certificates on October 14, 1998. s. V. Utilities states t hat it 
would be a substantial hardship for the management group t o acquire 
the staff to prepare the annual reports. The utility admits that 
i ts book.s are not in accordance with the Uniform System o f Accounts 
owing to being previously regulated by Polk County . 

The utility also states t hat it would be un fai r t o require it 
to file the annual reports "due t o the ci r cumstances under which 
regulation of s. v. Utilities as a regulated utility was delayed.H 
While the utility maintains that since the management oroup filed 
the Declaratory Statement on behalf of CHC, VII, Ltd., in 1996, and 
that somehow S. v. Utilities was included by association; in 
examining the Declaratory Statement however, s. v. Utilities is not 
mentioned. S. v. Utilities f urther states that it would be un fa i r 
to r equire the utility to ~ retroactively prepare annual reports for 
t wo years, when its recognition as a regulated utility was delayed 
two years at no fault of its own. H 

Section 120 .542 (2), Florida Sta tutes , in pert inent parts, 
provides that "variances and waivers shall be granted when the 
person subject to the rule demonstrates that the purpose of the 
unde r l ying statute will be or has been a chieved by other means by 
the person and that application o f the rule would create a 
substantial hardship or would violate pri nciples of fa irness. for 
purposes of this section, substantial hardship means a demonstrated 
economic, technological, legal, or other type o f hardship to the 
person requesting the variance or wa i ver. H Staff notes that as 
soon as Polk County 9ave jurisdiction to the Commission, S. V. 
Utilities became a Commission-regulated utility and had an 
obligation to comply with Commission Statutes and rules. '~"hus 

requiring the filing o f annual reports would not be based on 
retroactive regulation. Additionally, "lilt is a common maxim, 
familiar to all minds that 'i9norance of the law' will not excuse 
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any person, either civilly or criminally." Barlow v. United 
States, 32 u.s. 404,411 (1833). As stated in the case backqround, 
at the meetinq with various utilities in Polk County on Auqust 20-
22, 1996, Commission staff informed the utilities the they were 
under Commission jurisdiction and outlined the various 
certification requirements the utilities would have to comply with. 

UIDIILIDG STATUTI 

The applicable underlyinq statute pertaining to the rule in 
this instance is Section 367.121(1) (c), Florida Statutes. Section 
367.121, Florida Statutes, provides that the Commission shall 
require regular reports from utilities under ita jurisdiction 
consistent with the uniform system and classification of accounts 
and may require preparation of the reports by a certified public 
accountant. Rule 25-30 . 110 ( 31 Ia), Florida Administrative Code, 
which requires utilities subject to the Commission's jurisdiction 
to file an annual report on ~r before March 31 of the following 
year, implements Section 367.121, Florida Statutes. 

The utility cites Order No . PSC-98-0877-FOF-SU, issued July 2, 
1998, in Docket No. 971635-Su In re: Notice of Abandonment of 
Wastewotcr s ystem in Cit rus county by RHV Utility. Inc . , for 
support that the underlying purpoae of the above-referenced statute 
has been achieved. The utility quotes the order: ~(t)he purpose of 
requirinq annual reports is to enable us to calcula~e regulatory 
assessment fees, as well as to determine if the utility is in an 
overearninqs position." In that Docket however, the utility filed 
its delinquent annual reports and was seekinq relief from the 
penalty as proscribed in Rule 25-30.110(7), Florida Administrative 
Code. Staff notes chat purauant to Rule 25-30.110(5) (a)-(d) , 
Florida Administrative Code, each utility must certify in its 
annual report: 

(a) whether the utility is in substantial compliance 
with the Uniform System of Accounts; 
(b) whether the utility is in substantial compliance 
with all applicable rules and orders of the Commiarion; 
(c) whether there have been any written communications 
from requlatory agencies concerninq noncompliance with, 
or deficiencies in, financial repor ~ ing prac tices that 
could have a material effect on the financial statements; 
(d) whether the financial statements and related 
schedule• fairly present the financial condition and 
results of operations for the period presented and 
whether other information and statements presented as to 
the business affairs of the other information and 
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statements presented as to the business affairs of the 
respondent are true, correct, and complete for the time 
period they represent. 

Staff also notes that the utility is in the precise situation that 
requiring the filing of annual reports is designed to protect 
against. That is, in the utility's Petition, it has admitted that 
its books and records are i n violation of the very rule it wants 
waiv~d . Therefore, staff recommends that S. V. Utilities' Petition 
!or Waiver of Rule 25-30.110 (3), Florida Administrative Code, 
should be denied because the underlying purpose of the statute has 
not been achieved. 

SQBS'Wft'I.AL QIPIIII 01 VIOLA'fl:QN or PJUICIPLIS Or I'AD1!JSS 

Regarding hardship and fairness, the utility states t~at it 
would be unfair to require the utility to ~retroactively prepare 
annual reports for two years, when its recognition as a regulated 
utility was delayed two y~~rs at no faul t of its own.H Further the 
utility asserts that it would be a substantial ha rdship f or the 
management qroup to acquire the statf to prepare the annual 
reports. 

Rule 25-30.110(3), Florida Administrative Code , puts the 
burden on utilities subject to the Comrtssion's jurisdiction, to 
furnish an annual report on or before March 31 for the preceding 
year ending December 31. S . v. Utilities w~s clea rly subject to 
Commission jurisdiction, and thus, was required to file its annual 
reports for 1996 and 1997. S. V. Utilities was put on notice of 
Commission Statutes and Rules at staff's meeting with the utilities 
on August 20- 22, 1996. Further, the utility stated that its books 
and records are in violation of Commission regulation owing to 
being previously regulated by Polk County. Therefore, the utillty 
will still have to find the resources to bring its books and 
records in compliance with Commission regulation . 

The utility's argument regarding staff' s delay in responding 
to the Declaratory Statement, is without merit. first, the 
document titled as Declaratory Statement was not properly f iled 
with the Commission, but rather, submitted in letter format to the 
water and wastewater staff. Second, the utility did not follo~• up 
regarding the statu• of the so-called Declaratory Statement. In 
any case, it should have been clear to the utility that it d '~ not 
qualify for any exemptions pursuant to section 367.022, r~~rida 

Statutes. Therefore, •taft recommends that s. V. Utilities ' 
Petition for Waiver of Rule 25-30.110(3), Florida Administrative 
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Code, should be denied because the utility has not demonstrated a 
substantial hardship or a violation of the prinriplcs of fairness. 

CQIICLOSIOI! 

Pursuant to Section 120.542(6), Florida Sta~utes, on January 
28, 1998, the Commission provided notice to the Department of 
State, which published notice of the waiver request in the Florida 
Administrative Weekly . After reviewing the petition, staff found 
no deficiencies . The Comrllisaion did not receive any comments 
regarding the utility's petition. Pursuant to Section 120.542(8), 
Florida Statutes, the Commission is required to issue an o r der in 
writinQ granting or denyinQ the petition for waiver or variance 
stating the relevant !acta and reasons supporting the Commission's 
decision within 90 days after receipt of the original petlti~n. 

Based on the foreQoinQ, staff believes that s. v. Utilities' 
Petition for Waiver of Rul~ 25-30.110(3), Florida Administrative 
Code, should be denied because the utility has not demonstrated 
that the und~rlyinq purpose of Section 367.121 Florida Statut~s, 
has been achieved and that the application of the rule would not 
create a substantial hardship for the utility. Therefore, the 
utility should be required to file its 1996 and 1997 annual reports 
~!thin 30 days from the effective date of the order. 
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ISSQI 2: Should this docket be closed? 

• 
BICOHNIRPAJIQI : Yes. This docket should be closed if no person 
whose interests are substanti3lly affected by the proposed action , 
f iles a protest within the 21-day protest period. (fERGUSON) 

STArr ANJLXSIS : This docket should be closed if no person whose 
interests are substantially affected by the proposed action, files 
a protest within the 21-day protest period. 
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